

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Listed on 31.07.2014
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Court No. 6
Item No. 103

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 8701,
5454-5459 OF 2011, 30766 OF 2010, 36500-01 OF 11
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Haryana & Anr. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Yadav Kalyan Parishad Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters alongwith connected matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.04.2014 along with connected matter ,when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“List the matter after summer vacation.”

SLP(C) No. 8701/2011

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 27.04.2011. Mr. Bankey Bihari Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. (Counter Affidavit is included in the paper books.)

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 5454-5459/2011

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in the matter. All the respondents are represented by Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate and she has also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 6, 7 and 8.

It is further submitted that Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has on 31.10.2012 also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 4 alongwith application for permission to file additional documents. (Copies of the same has been included in the SLP paper books).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 30766/2010

It is submitted that there are four respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are represented through M/s. Debasis Misra and Rahul Gupta, Advocates but they have not filed Counter Affidavit so far. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from respondent no. 2 and 4 but no one has entered appearance so far on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 36500-36501 OF 2011

It is submitted that show cause notice to all the three common respondents through registered AD Post has been issued on 2.2.2012. M/s. Bankey Bihari Sharma and Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate have filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 respectively (Both Counter affidavit are included in the paper books). Respondent No. 3 is served by dasti service vide Ld. Registrar's Order dated 3.5.2012 but on no one has entered appearance on its behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh