

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5586, 5589, 5597, 5593, 5598, 5600, 5595 – 5596,
5587 OF 2010

WITH

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 1, 2 AND 4 IN C.A. NO. 5586
OF 2010

(Application for impleadment – filed by Mrs. Rekha Pandey, Ms. Niranjana Singh & Ms. Gudi Mallam Giri, Advocates respectively)

AND

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 5, 3, 3,5, 6, 4 IN C.A. NO.
5586, 5589, 5597, 5593, 5598, 5587 OF 2010

(Application for substitution – filed by Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, Advocate in respect of common deceased respondent namely Gajey Singh)

AND

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 6, 4, 4, 6, 7, 5 IN C.A. NO.
5586, 5589, 5597, 5593, 5598, 5587 OF 2010

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution)

AND

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 7, 5, 5, 7,8 6 IN C.A. NO. 5586,
5589, 5597, 5593, 5598, 5587 OF 2010

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 2, 2, 4, 5, 4, 3-4, 2 IN C.A. NO.
5589, 5597, 5593, 5598, 5600, 5595-5596, 5587 OF 2010

(Application for impleadment-filed by Niranjana Singh, Advocates)

Haryana Dhanak Sewa Samiti etc. etc. ...Appellants

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court Order Dated 6th July, 2010.

C.A. No. 5586 of 2010

There are five respondents. Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta and Mr. P. K. Jayakrishnan,

Advocates respectively. Respondent No.4 and 5 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance till date. Service is Complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Rekha Pandey, Ms. Niranjana Singh & Ms. Gudi Mallam Giri, Advocates have on 14.12.2006, 30.11.2007 & 05.08.2014 respectively filed separate Applications for impleadment to implead the party which have been registered I.A. Nos. 1, 2 & 4 respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, advocate for respondent No.3 has on 31.7.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No.3, namely, Gajey Singh alongwith application for condonation of delay of filing substitution and application for exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as I.A. No.5, 6 and 7 and placed with the main appeal paper books.

C.A. No. 5589 of 2010

There are six respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 & 3 are represented by Mr. P. K. Jayakrishnan and Kamal Mohan Gupta Advocates respectively. Respondent No.4 and 6 are represented by Mr. Brij Bhushan, Advocate. Respondent No.5 has been served with notice at SLP stage. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 2 and included in main paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, advocate for respondent No.1 has on 31.7.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No.1, namely, Gajey Singh alongwith application for condonation of delay of filing substitution and application for exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as I.A. No.3, 4 and 5 and placed with the main appeal paper books.

C.A. No. 5597 of 2010

There are six respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 & 3 are represented by Mr. P. K. Jayakrishnan and Kamal Mohan Gupta Advocates respectively. Respondent No.4 to 6 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 2 and included in main paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, advocate for respondent No.1 has on 31.7.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No.1, namely, Gajey Singh alongwith application for condonation of delay of filing substitution and application for exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as I.A. No.3, 4 and 5 and placed with the main appeal paper books.

C.A. No. 5593 of 2010

There are six respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented by Mr. P. K. Jayakrishnan and Kamal Mohan Gupta Advocates respectively. Respondent No.3 to 6 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 4 and included in main paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, advocate for respondent No.1 has on 31.7.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No.1, namely, Gajey Singh alongwith application for condonation of delay of filing substitution and application for exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as I.A. No.5, 6 and 7 and placed with the main appeal paper books.

C.A. No. 5598 of 2010

There are seven respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented by Mr. P. K. Jayakrishnan and Kamal Mohan Gupta Advocates respectively. Respondent No.3 to 7 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 5 and included in main paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, advocate for respondent No.1 has on 31.7.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No.1, namely, Gajey Singh alongwith application for condonation of delay of filing substitution and application for exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as I.A. No.6, 7 and 8 and placed with the main appeal paper books.

C.A. No. 5600 of 2010

There are four respondents. Respondent Nos.1 to 4 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 4 and included in main paper books.

C.A. No. 5595-5596 of 2010

There are 3 respondents in both appeals. Respondent No.1 in C.A. No.5595 of 2010 and respondent No.3 in C.A. 5596 of 2010 are represented by Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Advocate. Respondent No.2 and 3 in C.A. No.5595 of 2010 and respondent No.1 and 2 in C.A. No.5596 of 2010 have been served with notice at SLP Stage but have not chosen to enter their appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 3-4 and included in main paper books.

C.A. No. 5587 of 2010

There are four respondents. Respondent Nos.1 is represented by Mr. P. K. Jayakrishnan, Advocate. Respondent No.2 to 4 have been served with notice at SLP stage but no one have entered appearance so far. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Niranjana Singh has on 30.11.2007 filed Application for impleadment to implead the party as respondent which has been registered I.A. Nos. 2 and included in main paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, advocate for respondent No.1 has on 31.7.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No.1, namely, Gajey Singh alongwith application for condonation of delay of filing substitution and application for exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as I.A. No.4, 5 and 6 and placed with the main appeal paper books.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available for ready reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with the Office Report.

Dated this the 04th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. B.K. Satija, Advocates
2. P.K. Jayakrishnan, Advocates
3. Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocates
4. Mrs. Niranjana Singh, Advocate
5. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
6. Mr. Satynder Kumar, Advocates
7. Ninay Kumar Garg, Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR