

SECTION-IV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5 & 6

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of R. No. 3 & application for condonation of delay in filing substitution in C.A. No. 5586/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 5

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of R. No. 1 & application for condonation of delay in filing substitution in C.A. No. 5587/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 & 4

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of R. No. 1 & application for condonation of delay in filing substitution in C.A. No. 5589/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5 & 6

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of R. No. 1 & application for condonation of delay in filing substitution in C.A. No. 5593/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 & 4

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of R. No. 1 & application for condonation of delay in filing substitution in C.A. No. 5597/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6 & 7

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of R. No. 1 & application for condonation of delay in filing substitution in C.A. No. 5598/2010)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5586, 5587, 5589, 5593, 5597 AND 5598 OF 2010

Haryana Dhanak Sewa Samiti etc. etc.

...Appellants

VERSUS

State of Haryana & Ors. etc.etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 06.07.2010.

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court with other connected matters on 20.08.2014, when the Hon'ble Court referred the matters to Constitution Bench vide order dated 20.08.2014.

It is submitted that Mr. P. K. Jayakrishan, Counsel for the Respondent has on 31.07.2014 filed applications for substitution on behalf of the proposed Lrs. of deceased common Respondent No. 3 and Respondent No. 1 viz. Gajey Singh in C.A. No. 5586/2010 and Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 5587, 5589, 5593, 5597, 5598 of 2010 respectively. The said applications are barred by time by 519 days and the Advocate has filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution. Counsel has also filed vakalatnama on behalf of the proposed Lrs. of deceased common Respondent.

Whereas, the applications above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 03.11.2015 and lastly again on 30.11.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"As prayed for, learned counsel for the respondent is granted four weeks' time to file proof of service."

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, Counsel for the Applicant/Respondent has on 04.12.2015 filed proof of service of applications effected on the otherside Counsel.

The Applications in the appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 08th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR